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Facilities Use Fees

REFERENCE TYPE OF FEE OR CHARGE

Policy and Management, Special Events and Filming, 455 North Rexford Drive, Fourth Floor

Municipal Gallery (City Hall)* per hour (2 hour minimum)
Security deposit, refundable

City personnel if required (per hour)

*A service fee of one hour will be charged on all cancellations

Police Department, Records Division, 464 North Rexford Drive

Pay to Stay
Application Fee
Jail Facility Fee (per day - may be prorated)

Bail Bond Advertising (per month)

Community Development-Transportation, 1st Floor City Hall

Trolley
Trolley Fares
Adult
Children under 12
Trolley Promotional Fares
Adult
Children under 12
Private Party Charter (hourly; 3 hr. min. w/driver)
Guided Trolley Tour (per tour w/driver)
Filming Use:
8 hours min. (vehicle only)
Hourly Rate after 8 hr. minimum period (9+hours)
Trolley Driver:
First 8 hours (per hour)
Hourly rate after 8 hr. period (9+ hours)

Shuttle Van Service (per hour 3 hour minimum)

Private Party Charter
Metropolitan Transportation Authority Bus Pass (monthly)
Taxi Coupon Book (per month / per book)
Bike Share Fees

Casual Users

Pay as you go (per hour)

(After the first hour, additional minutes can be purchased at the rate of

$0.12 per minute. Minutes are purchased in advance and balance of

available time is reduced when used, with no expiration.)
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Special Events and Filming

REFERENCE TYPE OF FEE OR CHARGE RATE
*The City Manager has the authority to waive Community Services, Film/Event fees in the amount of $1,000 or less for any event
in which the City is a participant, sponsor or co-sponsor, or where it is consistent with previous City Council action or direction.

Policy and Management, Film/Event Permits, 455 N Rexford Dr., Fourth Floor

Special Event Permits
8-7.3(d) Small Event Permits 800.00
Large Event Permits (see "street closures" for additional fees, if applicable) 3,500.00

The following fees may apply to small or large events:

Failure to remove "No Parking" signs 52.00
Permit Violation Fee (per day) 559.00
No parking signs (each, plus applicable meter fees) 7.00
Directional signs *
Barricades (each) *
K Rails (each) *
Delineators & Cones (each) *
Trash Receptacles (each) 183.00

* Per CalTrans Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates.

Special Events - Personnel Charges

Events requiring City staff time to manage event Actual Cost
*City personnel used - fully burdened hourly rates
(where MOUs require, minimum durations may apply)

Plan Review - Fire and Building (per hour) 101.00

Sworn Police Personnel 107.00
Per hour (4 hour minimum)

Traffic Control Officer 71.00
Per hour (4 hour minimum)

Fire Personnel (including standby) 149.00
Per hour (4 hour minimum)
*Hourly rate for all required personnel plus any outside costs

Park Ranger 53.00
Per hour (4 hour minimum)

Special Events - Police Planning and Supervision Charges

Major Private Events 10,478.00
Other Non-Major Private Events 641.00
Filming 262.00
4-3.101 *Filming Permit Fees (per day) 114.00*

Additional fee for Film Permit Requests to be processed in less than 48 hours.
(also see "additional film fees" below for additional fees that may apply).
*Fully burdened rates for all responding emergency personnel
*Cancellations (within 48 hours), Non-Refunded Amount is 50% of permit fee.

Small Scale Film Productions (cast & crew of 15 or less)

Commercial and Residential Locations -Interior only 233.00
Commercial and Residential Locations -Interior & Exterior

- Use of Public Right of Way 473.00
Civic Center (exterior ) and City Hall (exterior) 593.00
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REFERENCE

Effective: February 1, 2020

Special Events and Filming

TYPE OF FEE OR CHARGE
Commercial Areas (other than Rodeo Dr. in Business triangle):
Motion picture / video tape filming
Filming (prep and strike)
Non-profit filming
Small Scale Still Photography
Large Scale Still Photography
Commercial Areas on Rodeo Drive in
Business Triangle (200-400 blocks N. Rodeo)
Motion picture / video tape filming
Filming (prep and strike)
Non-profit filming
Small Scale Still Photography
Large Scale Still Photography

Residential Areas:
Motion picture / video tape filming
Filming (prep and strike)
Non-profit filming
Filming (prep and strike)
Small Scale Still Photography
Large Scale Still Photography

City Parks:
Motion picture / video tape filming
Filming (prep and strike)
Non-profit filming
Small Scale Still Photography
Large Scale Still Photography

City Property/Park use for staging or crew use
Small scale staging/crew use

Large scale staging/crew use

Wedding / Commitment Ceremony Photos Only (per hour)
Greystone (exterior only) (Residents)

Greystone (exterior only) (Non-Residents)
Will Rogers Park (Residents)

Will Rogers Park (Non-Residents)

Beverly Canon Gardens (Residents)
Beverly Canon Gardens (Non-Residents)
All Other Locations (up to 2 hrs)

City Buildings (other than those located at park facilities):
Motion Picture / video tape filming
Exterior
Interior
Exterior / Interior on same day
Filming (prep and strike)
Non-profit Filming
Exterior
Interior
Exterior / Interior on same day

Dressing (construction and non-construction prep and strike)
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RATE

1,871.00
159.00
423.00
204.00
703.00

2,003.00
293.00
501.00
308.00
763.00

1,605.00
293.00
401.00
220.00
218.00
828.00

3,019.00
293.00
1,005.00
355.00
2,930.00

264.00
527.00

257.00
316.00
257.00
316.00
257.00
316.00

69.00

1,426.00
3,860.00
2,967.00

473.00

1,069.00
836.00
2,059.00
473.00

Special Events and Filming



Effective: February 1, 2020

Special Events and Filming

TYPE OF FEE OR CHARGE
Small Scale Still Photography
Large Scale Still Photography

Additional Film or Event Fees
Permit Rider Fee for permit modifications
Failure to remove "no parking signs"
Permit Violation Fee ( per day)
No Parking Signs (each)
Directional Signs
Barricades (each)
K Rails (each)
Delineators & cones (each)
Trash Receptacles (each)
City Personnel Used - fully burdened hourly rates
* Per CalTrans Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates.

Student Film permit (per permit)

Street Closures (per event)

Approval subject to committee review and City Council approval

Commercial Locations
(other than Rodeo Dr. or business triangle)
Resident / Beverly Hills Based

5 hours or less
6-24 hours
25-30 hours
31-48 hours
49+
Non-Resident
5 hours or less
6-24 hours
25-30 hours
31-48 hours
49+
Non-Profit + Beverly Hills Based
5 hours or less
6-24 hours
25-30 hours
31-48 hours
49+

Residential Locations
Resident / Beverly Hills Based

5 hours or less
6-24 hours
25-30 hours
31-48 hours
49+
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RATE
459.00
987.00

180.00
52.00
312.00
7.00

183.00

69.00

3,493.00

6,987.00

10,480.00

13,975.00

$13,975 + $548 / Hr.

6,987.00

13,975.00

20,961.00

27,948.00

$27,948 + $1,098 /Hr.

1,747.00
3,493.00
5,239.00
6,987.00

N/A

1,747.00
3,493.00
5,239.00
6,987.00
$6,987 + $275 / Hr.
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Taxes

REFERENCE TYPE OF TAX

3-1.201 BUSINESS TAX
Classification A* - Business Services
Base Tax and first 2,080 hours of employee payroll
Each additional hour of employee payroll

Classification B - Retail, Wholesale, and Manufacturing. Minimum
Per $1.00 of gross receipts over $60,000

Classification C* - Professionals
Base and first 2,080 hours of professional payroll or billed hours
Each additional hour of professional/semiprofessional
payroll or billed hours

Each hour of non-professional employee payroll

Classification D - Used Car Sales (not associated with new car
dealership) Minimum Tax
Each $1.00 of gross receipts over $85,000

Classification E - Residential Property Rental
Each $1.00 of gross receipts

Classification F - Commercial Property Rental
Each $1.00 of gross receipts

Classification G - Lenders, Brokers, Real Estate Brokers/Offices
Each $1.00 of gross receipts

Classification G1 - Real Estate Agents
Each $1.00 of gross receipts

Classification I* - Oil Well Tax
Outside City:
First 10,000 barrels
Per each additional barrel
Inside City:
First 10,000 barrels
Per each additional barrel

State SB 1186 Fee (Amended by AB 1379)
*Fee imposed by State
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0.00100
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4.00

*
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